PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5011172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RALF GROSS	08/16/2013
ANDRE STEINER	08/16/2013
HEIDI WAENERLUND POULSEN	08/19/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHARMAZELL GMBH
Street Address:	ROSENHEIMER STR. 43
City:	RAUBLING
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	83064

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15496398

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6467572327

Email: ip.docketing@interceptpharma.com **Correspondent Name:** INTERCEPT PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Address Line 1: 10 HUDSON YARDS

Address Line 2: 37TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IPHA-017/CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGEL L. MATOS
SIGNATURE:	/Angel L. Matos/
DATE SIGNED:	06/18/2018

Total Attachments: 6

504964426

source=Gross et al to Pharmazell#page1.tif source=Gross et al to Pharmazell#page2.tif source=Gross et al to Pharmazell#page3.tif

source=Gross et al to Pharmazell#page4.tif source=Gross et al to Pharmazell#page5.tif source=Gross et al to Pharmazell#page6.tif



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

SEPTEMBER 23, 2013

PTAS

IVOR R. ELRIFI, PH.D. ONE FINANCIAL CENTER MINTZ, LEVIN P.C. BOSTON, MA 02111

502503808

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 09/20/2013 REEL/FRAME: 031251/0119

NUMBER OF PAGES: 6

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 35147-517001US

ASSIGNOR:

GROSS, RALF DOC DATE: 08/16/2013

ASSIGNOR:

STEINER, ANDRE DOC DATE: 08/16/2013

ASSIGNOR:

WAENERLUND POULSEN, HEIDI DOC DATE: 08/19/2013

ASSIGNEE:

PHARMAZELL GMBH ROSENHEIMER STR. 43 RAUBLING, GERMANY 83064

APPLICATION NUMBER: 13919734 FILING DATE: 06/17/2013

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE: TITLE: PREPARATION AND USES OF OBETICHOLIC ACID

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

Attorney Docket No.: 35147-517001US

ASSIGNMENT

We, Ralf Gross, André Steiner and Heidi Waenerlund Poulsen, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that we have sold and assigned, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to PharmaZell GmbH with offices at Rosenheimer Str. 43, 83064 Raubling, Germany, and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, collectively hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

PREPARATION AND USES OF OBETICHOLIC ACID

filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 17, 2013 and assigned International Application No. PCT/US2013/046150 or U.S. Application No. 13/919,734, including any subsequently filed utility applications, which claim priority to International Application No. PCT/US2013/046150 or U.S. Application No. 13/919,734, and including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my/our names as the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

Application No. : 13/919,734
Page 2 of 4

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date:		
Date.	Signature of: RALF GROSS	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Dr. Au	dre Steiner	, hereby declare
IN WITNESS WIERCEOF, I,	(Printed Name of Witness)	
that I was personally present and did see the	above named person duly sign and	execute the
assignment.		
si hi		
(Signature of Witness)		
Date:		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, DR. U	ILF RENNER	_, hereby declare
	(Printed Name of Witness)	
that I was personally present and did see the	e above named person duly sign and	l execute the
assignment.		
Manne		
(Signature of Witness)		
Date: 16.08.2013		

Application No. : 13/919,734 Page 3 of 4		
Date: 16.08. 73	de gibe	
	Signature of: ANDRÉ STEINEI	K
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Dr. R	Palf Gross	, hereby declare
that I was personally present and did see the	(Printed Name of Witness)	execute the
that I was personally present and did see the assignment.	above named person day sign and	
n. 20		
(Signature of Witness)	April 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -	
Date: 16.08.2013		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, DR. UL	F PENNEZ (Printed Name of Witness)	_, hereby declare
that I was personally present and did see the	above named person duly sign and	execute the
assignment.	-	
Morens		
(Signature of Witness)		
Date: 16.08.2013		

Date: 2013.08.19 Signature of: HEIDI WAENERLUND POULSEN
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, CAMILIA MOLBAK SONDERRIS, hereby declare (Printed Name of Witness) that I was personally present and did see the above named person duly sign and execute the assignment. (Signature of Witness)
Date: 2013.08.19 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, KARIN BIRGITTE HAMACHER, hereby declare (Printed Name of Witness) that I was personally present and did see the above named person duly sign and execute the assignment.
(Signature of Witness) Date: 2013 0819 21225800v.1

Application No. : 13/919,734 Page 4 of 4